RESOLUTION 9154

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING RATES FOR
THE 2001 MONTANA STATE FAIR
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BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Cascade County,
Montana

That Resolution 9154 is hereby adopted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

That User Fees for the Montana State Fair shall be established as per the attached Exhibit
“A” hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on
this 17th day of April, 2001.

Randy Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

Approved as to form, City Attorney



State of Montana )

County of Cascade  : ss.
City of Great Falls )

I, Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution No. 9154 was placed on its final passage and passed by the City Commission
of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 17th day of April, 2001, and
approved by the Mayor of said City, on the 17th day of April, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City,
this 17th day of April, 2001.

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)



Night Show Tickets (P.O.P)

Reserved

General Admission
G.A. prior to June 15
Single Ticket, G.A.

Montana State Fair Fees

Proposed
Rates For
2001

$52.00%*
$42.00*
$32.00%*
$22.00*

EXHIBIT A

2000

$45.00*
$35.00%*
$25.00%*
$22.00%*

Rock Concert

* includes 5 concerts and one night of PRCA Rodeo

1999

$45.00*
$35.00%*
$25.00*
n/a

1998

1997

$45.00% $45*
$27.50* $27.50* $30

$19.98*

n/a

n/a

1996

$40

$19.97* $25

n/a

$21-29 (depending on act; includes outside gate)
* includes $5 discount coupon good for one daily admission or $5 off season gate admission

** no advance sales, can be purchased at the door only (if tickets are still available)
(1999 ticket prices reflect a decrease in cost from 1998; no separate ticket)
(1998: Separate Ticket (Fri. & Sat.), $18.00 each)

PRCA Rodeo

Reserved
General Admission
G.A. All performances

Demolition Derby

Reserved
General Admission
Standing Room

$12.00 $12.00
$8.00 $8.00
$26.00 $26.00
$12.00 $12.00
$8.00 $8.00
$6.00* $6.00*

*available only when the grandstand sells out

Outside Gate Admission

Fair Week
Season Admission
Season prior to June 15
10 Strip Tickets
Season Exhibitor
Season Teen Exhibitor

Daily
Adult*
Teen (ages 13-18)*
Youth (12 & Under)
Senior ( 60 & over)*

Commercial/Concessionaire

Parking
Carload

$25.00
$20.00
$30.00
$15.00
$10.00

$5.00
$3.00
Free
$3.00
$2.50
$3.00
$10.00

$25.00
$20.00
$30.00
$15.00
$10.00

$5.00
$3.00
Free
$3.00
$2.50
$3.00
$10.00

*$1.00 off coupons available — good daily

$9.00
$6.00
$20.00

$25.00
$20.00
$30.00
$15.00
$10.00

$5.00
$3.00
Free
$3.00
$2.50
$3.00
$10.00

$9.00 $9 $9
$6.00 $6 $6
$20.00 $20 n/a

$25.00
$20.00
$30.00
$15.00
$10.00

$5.00
$3.00
Free
$3.00
$2.50
$3.00
$10.00

$25
$20
$30
$15
$10

$5

$3
Free
$3
$2.50
$2
$10

Note: All of the above tickets will include an additional 50 cents levied for computerized ticket system.

$25
$20
$30
$15
$10

$5

$3
Free
$3
$2.50
$2
$10



Montana State Fair Trailer/RV Parking Fees

Trailer/RV Parking —
Full Hook-ups/per day
Power only/per day
No Hook-ups/per day
Full Hook-ups/Month

Power Only/Month

Proposed
Rates For
2001
$17.00
$15.00
$10.00
$300.00

$250.00

2000
$12.00
$10.00
$5.00
$200.00

$150.00

1999
$12.00
$10.00
$5.00
$200.00

$150.00

1998
$12.00
$10.00
$5.00
$200.00

$150.00

1997
$10.00
$5.00
$5.00
$175.00

$100.00

1996
$10.00
$5.00
$5.00
$150

$75.00



