RESOLUTION 9154

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING RATES FOR THE 2001 MONTANA STATE FAIR

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana

That Resolution 9154 is hereby adopted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

That User Fees for the Montana State Fair shall be established as per the attached Exhibit "A" hereto and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on this 17th day of April, 2001.

Randy Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

Approved as to form, City Attorney

State of Montana) County of Cascade : ss. City of Great Falls)

I, Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 9154 was placed on its final passage and passed by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 17th day of April, 2001, and approved by the Mayor of said City, on the 17th day of April, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City, this 17th day of April, 2001.

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

Montana State Fair Fees EXHIBIT A

	Proposed Rates For 2001	2000	1999	1998	1997	1996
Night Show Tickets (P.O.P)						
Reserved	\$52.00*	\$45.00*	\$45.00*	\$45.00*	\$45*	\$40
General Admission	\$42.00*	\$35.00*	\$35.00*	\$27.50*	\$27.50*	\$30
G.A. prior to June 15	\$32.00*	\$25.00*	\$25.00*	\$19.98*	\$19.97*	\$25
Single Ticket, G.A.	\$22.00*	\$22.00**	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Rock Concert	\$21.20 (depending on act; includes outside gate)					

Rock Concert\$21-29 (depending on act; includes outside gate)

* includes \$5 discount coupon good for one daily admission or \$5 off season gate admission

* includes 5 concerts and one night of PRCA Rodeo

** no advance sales, can be purchased at the door only (if tickets are still available)

(1999 ticket prices reflect a decrease in cost from 1998; no separate ticket)

(1998: Separate Ticket (Fri. & Sat.), \$18.00 each)

PRCA Rodeo

Reserved	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$9.00	\$9.00	\$9	\$9
General Admission	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6	\$6
G.A. All performances	\$26.00	\$26.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20	n/a
Demolition Derby						
Reserved	\$12.00	\$12.00				
General Admission	\$8.00	\$8.00				
Standing Room	\$6.00*	\$6.00*				
*available only wh	en the grandst	and sells out				

Note: All of the above tickets will include an additional 50 cents levied for computerized ticket system.

Outside Gate Admission Fair Week						
Season Admission	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25	\$25
Season prior to June 15	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20	\$20
10 Strip Tickets	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30	\$30
Season Exhibitor	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15	\$15
Season Teen Exhibitor	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10	\$10
Daily						
Adult*	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5	\$5
Teen (ages 13-18)*	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3	\$3
Youth (12 & Under)	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
Senior (60 & over)*	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3	\$3
Commercial/Concessionaire	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50	\$2.50
Parking	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$2	\$2
Carload	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10	\$10
*\$1.00 off coupons as	vailable – oo	nd daily				

*\$1.00 off coupons available – good daily

Montana State Fair Trailer/RV Parking Fees

Trailer/RV Parking –	Proposed Rates For 2001	2000	1999	1998	1997	1996
Full Hook-ups/per day	\$17.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Power only/per day	\$15.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
No Hook-ups/per day	\$10.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00
Full Hook-ups/Month	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$175.00	\$150
Power Only/Month	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$100.00	\$75.00